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REQUEST

Requested Actions:
 Adopt a Resolution Approving:

 Design Review (DR-07-23)

 Grading Permit (GR 03-23)

Project elements: 
 Demolition and reconstruction of an existing in line building (11,167 sqft) 

along Center Street with new addition for a new grocery store (17,404 
sqft) and in-line tenant space (1,521 sqft) 

 Two new free-standing pad buildings approximately 50 feet from Moraga 
Road (Pad Building A 4,500 sqft, Pad Building B (2,152 sqft)

 Parking lot reconfiguration
 New landscaping, including removal of 20 trees and planting of 31 trees
 Site grading
 Exceptions to three Rheem Park Objective Design Standards



Background:

 On September 5, 2023, at the applicant's request, the Planning Commission held a 
study session on the proposed project, with feedback summarized below:

 Designs should complement the existing shopping center.

 Avoid grey cinderblocks.

 Designs should push boundaries and set tone for future development

 Add visual appeal especially for the pad buildings 

 Create differentiation between the different tenant spaces in the pad buildings. 

 Activate the spaces, create some unique outdoor spaces. Have covered 
indoor/outdoor spaces.

 Break up the architecture to create these spaces. Marin Country mart was cited as 
an example.

 Incorporate the history of Moraga –but with a modern take. 

 Appreciated the proposed public gathering area adjacent to the grocery store and 
requested more enhancements.

 Keep some parking areas open for public events.



U.S. Realty Partners 
Owned Properties

Project Location: 430, 536 and 580 Moraga Road
APN’s 255-150-019, 255-160-035 and 255-160-040

430 Moraga Road – 
APN 255-150-019

536 Moraga Road – 
APN 255-160-035

580  Moraga Road – 
APN 255-160-040



Project Location: General Plan and Zoning



Project Overview: Existing Site Plan



Project Overview: Proposed Site Plan



Project Overview: Grocery Store and In Line Tenant Space

 Demolition/reconstruction of 
11,167 square feet 

 Construct 17,404 square 
foot grocery store building 
and attached 1,521 square 
foot in-line tenant space. 

 Materials (Colors)

 Stucco (Cream, Taupe, 
Gray)

 Split Faced CMU 
(Variegated Gray)

 Metal Trim (Charcoal 
Gray) 

 Wood Like Trim –
(Brown)

 Cementitious Horizontal 
Siding (Dark Brown)



Project Overview: Pad Building A

 4,500 square feet

 Materials (Colors)

 Stucco (Cream,Taupe)

 Split Faced CMU 
(Variegated Gray)

 Metal Trim (Charcoal 
Gray) 

 Cementitious Horizontal 
Siding (Dark Brown)

 Height = 25’ to upper parapet

 CC zoning

 Setback approximately 50 
feet from Moraga Road

 Complies with 25-foot scenic 
corridor setback from 
Moraga (ODS)



Project Overview: Pad Building B

 2,152 square feet

 Materials (Colors)

 Stucco (Cream,Taupe)

 Split Faced CMU 
(Variegated Gray)

 Metal Trim (Charcoal 
Gray) 

 Cementitious Horizontal 
Siding (Dark Brown)

 Height = 25’ to upper parapet

 RMCR zoning

 Setback approximately 50 
feet from Moraga Road

 Complies with 25-foot scenic 
corridor setback from Moraga 
(ODS)



Project Overview: Landscaping and Outdoor Spaces (Grocery and Pad Building A)



Project Overview: Landscaping and Outdoor Spaces (Pad Building B)



Key Issues:

 Rheem Park Objective Design Standards

 Staff reviewed the project for conformance
with the Rheem Park ODS and determined
that the project substantially complies.

 An ODA matrix was prepared and is included
as Attachment B of the staff report

 Three design exception waivers are being
requested (up to 10 may be granted)

 Findings:
 1) the proposed use has unique

operational or design characteristics
providing the required element is
incompatible and;

 2) the alternative design includes
elements to mitigate negative impacts, if
any, of the reduction or waiver.

14



Key Issues:

 Rheem Park Objective Design Standards

 MMC §8.210.070.D.2 Required
Transparency… (c) For other non-office
commercial ground-floor uses, a minimum of
50% of the building wall area located
between 3 (three) and 7 (seven) feet above
sidewalk level shall be transparent.

 MMC §8.210.080.B: Tenant Space Depth,
Nonresidential Uses. Nonresidential ground
floor interior tenant spaces shall be a
minimum of 45 (forty-five) feet in depth for a
minimum of 20 (twenty) feet in width or 35%
of the total width of the tenant space,
whichever is greater.

 MMC §8.210.090.B.2: Base Materials. Shall
be at least 4 (four) feet in height from the
ground using the materials listed in Section
8.210.090.A.1, except for wood or stucco.
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Key Issues:

 Outdoor Public Spaces

 Three outdoor spaces

 Staff comments 
recommended as COAs. 
(Subject to Planning 
Director review)

 Add grocery cart
corrals, minimum of two
in the parking lot.

 Add additional paving
pattern at the grocery
store plaza and further
refine final plaza
design.

 Bike racks, bollards
and all outdoor furniture
shall have a cohesive
and complementary
design language.

Grocery Store and In Line pace

Pad Building B

Pad Building A



Key Issues:

 Parking

 The project would add 14,410 square feet of new commercial space.

 Remove 75 existing parking spaces.

 Planning Commission may authorize a reduction in the total number of parking spaces
required, provided the uses have differing peak time parking needs and the number of
parking spaces is adequate for the peak needs of the property

 Shared parking study prepared by Advanced Mobility Group



Key Issues:

 Grading

 Design Review Board approval required for grading of 200 cubic yards or greater.

 2,346 cy proposed (1,580 cy cut – 766 cy fill)

 Purpose of grading:
 New landscape areas
 Bio swales
 Reconsuction of sidewalks and parking lots area with some minor grade changes

necessary for ADA compliance

 Consistent with Town Design Guidelines (ID10.6) – will not create sharp unnatural angles or
slopes that are steeper than 3:1 (horizontal to vertical). Topography will remain substantially
the same.
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Key Issues:

 Signage
 Signage is not approved as part of this project. 

Future signage for the proposed buildings will be 
reviewed for compliance and processed in 
accordance with the Master Sign Program when 
formal sign applications are submitted at a later 
time.

 Lot Line Adjustment
 Prior to a building permit being issued for Pad 

Building A, a lot line adjustment will need to be 
recorded so that the building will be completely 
contained one parcel. 

Rendering from Rheem Valley 
Shopping Center Master Sign Program 

Pad Building A 



California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA):
 The project has been determined to be categorically exempt from the
provision of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to the
following CEQA Guidelines Categorical Exemptions:

• Section 15301 (Class 1 – Existing Facilities): Applies to the new grocery store and
in line tenant which will add approximately 7,758 applies to modifications to
existing parking and landscaping.

• Section 15302 (Class 2 – Replacement or Reconstruction): Applies to the
replacement of the in-line building.

• Section 15303 (Class 3 – New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures):Applies to the new pad buildings.

• Section 15332 (Class 33 – In-Fill Development Projects): Applies to the entire
project.



Recommendation:

 The Planning Commission approve Resolution __-2023 Approving the
Rheem Valley Shopping Center Design Review (DRB-07-23) and Grading
Permit (GR-03-23) for a new grocery store building with in line tenant space
and two new free-standing pad buildings, parking lot reconfiguration, new
landscaping, grading, and granting exceptions to three Rheem Park Objective
Design Standards, as the proposed project meets the General Plan policies
and the Rheem Park Objective Design Standards, located at 430, 536 and
580 Moraga Road (APN 255-150-019, 255-160-035 and 255-160-040).
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